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Management’s Discussion and Analysis
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Management’s Discussion and Analysis
For the Year Ended June 30, 2022
As management of Carolina County, we offer readers of Carolina County’s financial statements this narrative overview and analysis of the financial activities of Carolina County for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2022.  We encourage readers to read the information presented here in conjunction with additional information that we have furnished in the County’s financial statements which follow this narrative. Note to preparer: The MD&A is an opportunity for management to proactively address any issues that might be affecting the unit’s financial status including the effects of the coronavirus,uses of American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) funds, and other items that may answer questions that might be posed by readers of the financial statements.  A thoughtful discussion and analysis of the local economy, financial position, or budgetary factors that might influence the unit should be presented.   



Financial Highlights 

· The assets and deferred outflows of resources of Carolina County exceeded its liabilities and deferred inflows of resources at the close of the fiscal year by $22,765,299(net position)
· The government’s total net position increased by $474,741, primarily due to improved revenue collection efforts and controlled expenses, as well as the implementation of GASB Statement No. 84, Fiduciary Activities, which created three new special revenue funds that were once treated as agency funds.  
· As of the close of the current fiscal year, Carolina County’s governmental funds reported combined ending fund balances of $14,479,358, after a net increase in fund balance of $886,815.  Approximately 50.7% of this total amount, or $7,344,919 is restricted or non-spendable.  
· At the end of the current fiscal year, unassigned fund balance for the General Fund was $5,361,210 or 5.89% of total general fund expenditures and transfers out for the fiscal year. 

Note to preparer: - Continue to list any other significant financial highlights here.




Overview of the Financial Statements

This discussion and analysis are intended to serve as an introduction to Carolina County’s basic financial statements.  The County’s basic financial statements consist of three components; 1) government-wide financial statements, 2) fund financial statements, and 3) notes to the financial statements (see Figure 1). The basic financial statements present two different views of the County through the use of government-wide statements and fund financial statements.  In addition to the basic financial statements, this report contains other supplemental information that will enhance the reader’s understanding of the financial condition of Carolina County.
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Basic Financial Statements

The first two statements (Exhibits 1 and 2) in the basic financial statements are the Government-wide Financial Statements.  They provide both short and long-term information about the County’s financial status. 

The next statements (Exhibits 3 through 11) are Fund Financial Statements.  These statements focus on the activities of the individual parts of the County’s government.  These statements provide more detail than the government-wide statements.  There are four parts to the Fund Financial Statements:  1) the governmental funds statements; 2) the budgetary comparison statements; 3) the proprietary fund statements; and 4) the fiduciary fund statements.


The next section of the basic financial statements is the notes.  The notes to the financial statements explain in detail some of the data contained in those statements.  After the notes, supplemental information is provided to show details about the County’s non-major governmental funds and internal service funds, all of which are added together in one column on the basic financial statements.  Budgetary information required by the General Statutes also can be found in this part of the statements. 

Following the notes is the required supplemental information.  This section contains funding information about the County’s pension and benefit plans.

Government-wide Financial Statements 

The government-wide financial statements are designed to provide the reader with a broad overview of the County’s finances, similar in format to a financial statement of a private-sector business.  The government-wide statements provide short and long-term information about the County’s financial status as a whole. 

The two government-wide statements report the County’s net position and how it has changed.  Net position is the difference between the total of the County’s assets and deferred outflows of resources and the total liabilities and deferred inflows of resources.  Measuring net position is one way to gauge the County’s financial condition.  

The government-wide statements are divided into three categories:  1) governmental activities; 2) business-type activities; and 3) component units.  The governmental activities include most of the County’s basic services such as public safety, parks and recreation, and general administration.  Property taxes and state and federal grant funds finance most of these activities.  The business-type activities are those that the County charges customers to provide.  These include the water and sewer and landfill services offered by Carolina County.  The final category is the component units.  Carolina County Hospital is a public hospital operated by a not-for-profit corporation that has leased the hospital from the County for the next 99 years.  The County appoints the board of trustees for the Hospital and has issued debt on its behalf.  Carolina County ABC Board is legally separate from the County however the County is financially accountable for the Board by appointing its members. Also, the ABC Board is required to distribute its profits to the County.

The government-wide financial statements are on Exhibits 1 and 2 of this report. 














Fund Financial Statements

The fund financial statements provide a more detailed look at the County’s most significant activities.  A fund is a grouping of related accounts that is used to maintain control over resources that have been segregated for specific activities or objectives.  Carolina County, like all other governmental entities in North Carolina, uses fund accounting to ensure and reflect compliance (or non-compliance) with finance-related legal requirements, such as the General Statutes or the County’s budget ordinance.  All of the funds of Carolina County can be divided into three categories:  governmental funds, proprietary funds, and fiduciary funds.

Governmental Funds – Governmental funds are used to account for those functions reported as governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements.  Most of the County’s basic services are accounted for in governmental funds.  These funds focus on how assets can readily be converted into cash flow in and out, and what monies are left at year-end that will be available for spending in the next year.  Governmental funds are reported using an accounting method called modified accrual accounting. This method also has a current financial resource focus.  As a result, the governmental fund financial statements give the reader a detailed short-term view that helps him or her determine if there are more or less financial resources available to finance the County’s programs.  The relationship between governmental activities (reported in the Statement of Net Position and the Statement of Activities) and governmental funds is described in a reconciliation that is a part of the fund financial statements.  

Carolina County adopts an annual budget for its General Fund, as required by the General Statutes.  The budget is a legally adopted document that incorporates input from the citizens of the County, the management of the County, and the decisions of the Board about which services to provide and how to pay for them.  It also authorizes the County to obtain funds from identified sources to finance these current period activities.  The budgetary statement provided for the General Fund demonstrates how well the County complied with the budget ordinance and whether or not the County succeeded in providing the services as planned when the budget was adopted.  The budgetary comparison statement uses the budgetary basis of accounting and is presented using the same format, language, and classifications as the legal budget document.  The statement shows four columns:  1) the original budget as adopted by the board; 2) the final budget as amended by the board; 3) the actual resources, charges to appropriations, and ending balances in the General Fund; and 4) the difference or variance between the final budget and the actual resources and charges.  

Proprietary Funds – Carolina County has one kind of proprietary fund. Enterprise Funds are used to report the same functions presented as business-type activities in the government-wide financial statements.  Carolina County uses enterprise funds to account for its water and sewer activity and for its landfill operations.  These funds are the same as those separate activities shown in the business-type activities in the Statement of Net Position and the Statement of Activities.  

Fiduciary Funds – Fiduciary funds are used to account for resources held for the benefit of parties outside the government.  Carolina County has three fiduciary funds, one of which is an OPEB trust fund for reporting purposes and two of which are custodial funds.

Notes to the Financial Statements – The notes provide additional information that is essential to a full understanding of the data provided in the government-wide and fund financial statements.  The notes to the financial statements start on page 43 of this report. 

Other Information – In addition to the basic financial statements and accompanying notes, this report includes certain required supplementary information concerning Carolina County’s progress in funding its obligation to provide pension benefits to its employees.  Required supplementary information can be found beginning on page 118 of this report. 

Government-Wide Financial Analysis

Note to Preparer. GASBS 34 ¶9. Indicates that the “MD&A should discuss the current-year results in comparison with the prior year, with emphasis on the current year. This fact-based analysis should discuss the positive and negative aspects of the comparison with the prior year. The use of charts, graphs, and tables is encouraged to enhance the understandability of the information.” 
GASBS 34 ¶11.c. provides for, at a minimum, inclusion of “[a]n analysis of the government's overall financial position and results of operations to assist users in assessing whether financial position has improved or deteriorated as a result of the year's operations. The analysis should address both governmental and business-type activities as reported in the government-wide financial statements and should include reasons for significant changes from the prior year, not simply the amounts or percentages of change. In addition, important economic factors, such as changes in the tax or employment bases, that significantly affected operating results for the year should be discussed.”

As noted earlier, net position may serve over time as one useful indicator of a government’s financial condition.  The County’s assets and deferred outflows of resources exceeded its liabilities and deferred inflows of resources by $23,238,528 as of June 30, 2022.  The County’s net position increased by $474,741 in the same period. One of the largest portions $17,685,265 reflects the County’s net investment in capital assets (e.g., land, buildings, machinery, and equipment).  Carolina County uses these capital assets to provide services to citizens; consequently, these assets are not available for future spending.  Although Carolina County’s investment in its capital assets is reported net of the outstanding related debt, the resources needed to repay that debt must be provided by other sources, since the capital assets cannot be used to liquidate these liabilities.  An additional portion of Carolina County’s net position $6,843,773 represents resources that are subject to external restrictions on how they may be used.    



Carolina County’s Net Position
Figure 2



Several particular aspects of the County’s financial operations positively influenced the total unrestricted governmental net position:

Note to preparer - List here anything you wish to highlight – fee revenue or tax revenue increases due to economic growth, reductions in spending, savings from debt refunding, new operating grants received, etc. The following language is just an example based on Carolina County. Also, please note the statewide tax collection average changes annually and can be found in the most current years’ Management of Cash and Taxes and Fund Balance Available - Municipalities for the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 20XX. At the date of publication, the most current rate had not been determined. 










· Continued diligence in the collection of property taxes by maintaining a collection percentage of 97.93%, which is slightly lower than the statewide average of ____%
Note to preparer – The statewide average collection percentage will be available on our website under State and Local Government Finance Division Memos. The memo will be titled Management of Cash and Taxes and Fund Balance Available – Municipalities for the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2021. At the date of publication, the most current rate had not been determined. 







· Increased charges for services revenue due to growth in the use of County facilities.
· Continued low cost of debt due to the County’s history of capital planning and high bond rating.
· Management’s proactive stance on monitoring spending across County departments to ensure compliance with the budget. 

Carolina County’s Changes in Net Position
Figure 3




Governmental activities.  Governmental activities increased the County’s net position by $1,512.  Key elements of this increase are as follows:

Note to preparer - List here anything you wish to highlight with regards to governmental activities as a factor in increasing or decreasing your net position.  The following language is an example based on Carolina County.

Note to preparer – If the effects of the implementation of GASB Statement No. 84 result in a significant change in the financial position, consider addressing the changes here. 
Business-type activities.  Business-type activities increased Carolina County’s net position by $473,229.  Key elements of this increase are as follows:

Note to preparer - List here anything you wish to highlight with regards to business-type activities as reasons for increases in net position.  





· Water and sewer fees increased to help cover the cost of providing the service.
· Continued diligence in water and sewer revenue collections, consistent application of the cut-off policy and resolution of delinquent accounts improved collections; and  
· Reduced costs in operation of landfill.

Financial Analysis of the County’s Funds

Note to Preparer.  GASBS 34 ¶11.d. provides for, at a minimum, inclusion of “[a]n analysis of balances and transactions of individual funds. The analysis should address the reasons for significant changes in fund balances or fund net assets and whether restrictions, commitments, or other limitations significantly affect the availability of fund resources for future use.
As noted earlier, Carolina County uses fund accounting to ensure and demonstrate compliance with finance-related legal requirements.

Governmental Funds.  The focus of Carolina County’s governmental funds is to provide information on near-term inflows, outflows, and balances of usable resources.  Such information is useful in assessing Carolina County’s financing requirements.  Specifically, fund balance available for appropriation can be a useful measure of a government’s net resources available for spending at the end of the fiscal year.  

The General Fund is the chief operating fund of Carolina County.  At the end of the current fiscal year, Carolina County’s fund balance available in the General Fund was $8,023,913,, while total fund balance reached $13,849,303  The Governing Body of Carolina County has determined that the county should maintain a minimum available fund balance of 8% of general fund expenditures in case of unforeseen needs or opportunities, in addition to meeting the cash flow needs of the County.  The County currently has an available fund balance of 8.84% of general fund expenditures, while total fund balance represents 16.15% of that same amount.  
Note to Preparer: The following link is provided to assist with the calculation of Fund Balance Available (FBA) and Restricted for Stabilization by State Statute https://www.nctreasurer.com/state-and-local-government-finance-division/local-government-commission/municipalities-financial-statement-resources#additional-worksheet-tools 




 





At June 30, 2022, the governmental funds of Carolina County reported a combined fund balance of $14,479,358 a 11.74% increase over last year. This increase resulted from improved tax collections and a staff reorganization that eliminated redundancy and increased efficiency.

General Fund Budgetary Highlights.  During the fiscal year, the County revised the budget on several occasions.  Generally, budget amendments fall into one of three categories:  1) amendments made to adjust the estimates that are used to prepare the original budget ordinance once exact information is available; 2) amendments made to recognize new funding amounts from external sources, such as Federal and State grants; and 3) increases in appropriations that become necessary to maintain services.  Total amendments to the General Fund increased all revenues by only $1,524,996.

Note to preparer - Insert here a brief discussion about differences between budgeted and actual numbers and why this occurs, if material.





Proprietary Funds.  Carolina County’s proprietary funds provide the same type of information found in the government-wide statements but in more detail.  At the end of the fiscal year, unrestricted net position of the Landfill Fund amounted to ($31,536), and $179,484 for the Water and Sewer District No.1 Fund. The total changes in net position for both major funds were $($3,298) and $469,161, respectively.  Other factors concerning the finances of these funds have already been addressed in the discussion of Carolina County’s business-type activities.  

Note to preparer – Discussions should be limited to major funds of the primary government.



Capital Asset and Debt Administration

Note to Preparer.  GASBS 34 ¶11.d. provides for, at a minimum, inclusion of “[a] description of significant capital asset and long-term debt activity during the year, including a discussion of commitments made for capital expenditures, changes in credit ratings, and debt limitations that may affect the financing of planned facilities or services.
Capital assets.  Carolina County’s capital assets for its governmental and business – type activities as of June 30, 2022, totals $23,119,343 (net of accumulated depreciation).  These assets include buildings, roads and bridges, land, machinery and equipment, park facilities, and vehicles.  

Major capital asset transactions during the year include:

Note to preparer - List major activities, including demolitions.  Include summary of acquisitions and disposals in each major fund.  The following is an example based on Carolina County.

· Purchased new equipment for the Public Safety Department
· Purchased new vehicles for County motor pool
· Disposed of old equipment in the Public Safety Department
· Sold unused park land 
· Addition of construction in progress on the park renovation and construction of the outdoor theater
· Addition of construction in progress on Water and Sewer plant facilities

Carolina County’s Capital Assets
(net of depreciation)
Figure 4







Additional information on the County’s capital assets can be found in Note III.A.5 of the Basic Financial Statements.  

Long-term Debt.  As of June 30, 2022, Carolina County had total bonded debt outstanding of $13,880,000 all of which is debt backed by the full faith and credit of the County. 

Carolina County’s Outstanding Debt

Figure 5

As mentioned in the financial highlights section of this document, Carolina County maintained for the 15th consecutive year, its Aa1 bond rating from Moody’s Investor Service and AA+ rating from Standard and Poor’s Corporation and FitchRatings.  This bond rating is a clear indication of the sound financial condition of Carolina County.  This achievement is a primary factor in keeping interest costs low on the County’s outstanding debt.  

The State of North Carolina limits the amount of general obligation debt that a unit of government can issue to 8% of the total assessed value of taxable property located within that government’s boundaries. The legal debt margin for Carolina County is $501,508,008.  The County has $1,250,000 in bonds authorized but unissued at June 30, 2022. 

Additional information regarding Carolina County’s long-term debt can be found in Note III.B.7 of this audited financial report.

Economic Factors and Fiscal Year End 2022 Budgets and Rates
The following key economic indicators reflect the growth and prosperity of the County. 

[bookmark: _Hlk37080810]Note to Preparer.  GASBS 34 ¶11.h. provides for, at a minimum, inclusion of “…a description of currently known facts, decisions, or conditions that are expected to have a significant effect on financial position (net assets) or results of operations (revenues, expenses, and other changes in net assets).”


· The County is enjoying a low unemployment rate of 4.3%, lower than the state average of 5.1%.
· Retail vacancy rates are low, having stayed in the 5%-10% range all year.  Management is implementing programs which will allow it to capitalize on manufacturing growth and believes that retail vacancy rates will continue to remain low in the near future.
· New manufacturing jobs were created in the last year bringing 4,000 new jobs to the County.
· The County is home to a diversified business base – many different sectors of business reside in Carolina County.  Management believes this diversity has helped buffer the effects of the economic recession that has affected other regions in the State.   
[bookmark: _Hlk36554359]
Impact of Coronavirus on the County.  During the fiscal year, the state and the nation were affected by the spread of a coronavirus.  The Carolina County’s response to the coronavirus included….
[bookmark: _Hlk36467343]Note to Preparer - Please describe the financial and economic effects that the coronavirus has had on your County during the year and any action taken to moderate the impact.
The GASB “Emergency Toolbox” designed to help quickly identify the authoritative guidance that could be relevant to the current circumstances may be found here.  North Carolina Local Government COVID-19 resources may be found here.

Budget Highlights for the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2022

Note to preparer - Add discussion here about the Governmental Activities, Business – Type activities, and the General Fund budget for the upcoming fiscal year that you wish to highlight.

Governmental Activities Property taxes (benefiting from the economic growth) and revenues from permits and fees are expected to lead the increase in revenue projections by 2.0%.  The County will use these increases in revenues to finance programs currently in place.  

Budgeted expenditures in the General Fund are expected to rise approximately 2.69% to $89,500,900.  The largest increments are in employee compensation, including funding compensation and benefits adjustments. 
 
The County has chosen not to appropriate fund balance in the fiscal year 2023 budget.  Management believes that increased revenues and continued restrictions on spending will maintain the County’s financial position.  As the County considers future revenue sources, it will weigh the benefit of increasing the property tax rate against the cost.  Though management believes current growth will generate enough revenue to support County operations, a careful analysis of property tax revenue will be considered in future years’ budgets.


Business – type Activities: The water and sewer rates in the County will increase by 5%, primarily to cover increased costs of operations and infrastructure maintenance.  General operating expenses will increase by 2% to cover increased personnel costs, and 2.5% to cover increased costs of material, supplies, and other operating expenses.  Rates for landfill services will increase by an average of 4% to cover an equal increase in operating costs there, primarily in personnel costs and equipment maintenance expense.  

Requests for Information

This report is designed to provide an overview of the County’s finances for those with an interest in this area.  Questions concerning any of the information found in this report or requests for additional information should be directed to Sara Spartan, Director of Finance, Carolina County, 123 Dogwood Lane, Dogwood, North Carolina 00000.  You can also call (000)-000-0000, visit our website www.carolinacounty.com or send an email to samplecounty@carolina.com for more information.	
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202220212022202120222021

Current and other assets22,582,851$  21,897,731$  2,112,777$  2,112,777$  24,695,628$      24,010,508$      

Capital assets14,778,383    14,958,505    8,340,960    8,340,960    23,119,343        23,299,465        

Total assets37,361,234    36,856,236    10,453,737  10,453,737  47,814,971        47,309,973        

Total deferred outflows of resources4,988,910      4,988,910      244,573       244,573       5,233,483          5,233,483          

Long-term liabilities outstanding20,771,744    20,782,797    3,397,071    3,397,071    24,168,815        24,179,868        

Other liabilities4,394,642      4,393,003      303,013       303,013       4,697,655          4,696,016          

Total liabilities25,166,386    25,175,800    3,700,084    3,700,084    28,866,470        28,875,884        

Total deferred inflows of resources1,382,373      990,871         34,309         34,309         1,416,682          1,025,180          

Net position:

Net investment in capital assets10,870,916    10,870,916    6,814,349    6,814,349    17,685,265        17,685,265        

Restricted6,843,773      4,893,773      -               -               6,843,773          4,893,773          

Unrestricted(1,913,304)     (86,214)          149,568       149,568       (1,763,736)        63,354               

Total net position15,801,385    15,678,475    6,963,917    6,963,917    22,765,302        22,642,392        

Activities

Governmental Business-type

ActivitiesTotal 
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Sheet1

				Governmental 				Business-type

				Activities				Activities				Total 

				2022		2021		2022		2021		2022		2021



		Current and other assets		$   22,582,851		$   21,897,731		$   2,112,777		$   2,112,777		$   24,695,628		$   24,010,508

		Capital assets		14,778,383		14,958,505		8,340,960		8,340,960		23,119,343		23,299,465

		Total assets		37,361,234		36,856,236		10,453,737		10,453,737		47,814,971		47,309,973



		Total deferred outflows of resources		4,988,910		4,988,910		244,573		244,573		5,233,483		5,233,483



		Long-term liabilities outstanding		20,771,744		20,782,797		3,397,071		3,397,071		24,168,815		24,179,868

		Other liabilities		4,394,642		4,393,003		303,013		303,013		4,697,655		4,696,016

		Total liabilities		25,166,386		25,175,800		3,700,084		3,700,084		28,866,470		28,875,884



		Total deferred inflows of resources		1,382,373		990,871		34,309		34,309		1,416,682		1,025,180



		Net position:

		Net investment in capital assets		10,870,916		10,870,916		6,814,349		6,814,349		17,685,265		17,685,265

		Restricted		6,843,773		4,893,773		- 0		- 0		6,843,773		4,893,773

		Unrestricted		(1,913,304)		(86,214)		149,568		149,568		(1,763,736)		63,354

		Total net position		15,801,385		15,678,475		6,963,917		6,963,917		22,765,302		22,642,392
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Governmental ActivitiesBusiness Type ActivitiesTotal

202220212022202120222021

Revenues:

Program revenues:

Charges for services3,553,138$     3,532,533$     1,018,203$   1,018,203$  4,571,341$     4,550,736$     

Operating grants and contributions13,916,215     13,916,215     100                100                13,916,315     13,916,315     

Capital grants and contributions102,832          102,832          125,878        125,878        228,710          228,710          

General revenues:

Property taxes55,493,338     55,493,338     -                      -                      55,493,338     55,493,338     

Other taxes13,456,584     13,456,584     101,000        101,000        13,557,584     13,557,584     

Grants and contributions not              

restricted to specific programs145,522          145,522          -                      -                      145,522          145,522          

Other2,316,946       2,300,689       38,119           38,119          2,355,065       2,338,808       

Total revenues88,984,575     88,947,713     1,283,300     1,283,300     90,267,875     90,231,013     

Expenses:

General government10,258,509     10,303,190     -                      -                      10,258,509     10,303,190     

Public safety7,264,546       7,261,550       -                      -                      7,264,546       7,261,550       

Transportation1,134,018       1,134,018       -                      -                      1,134,018       1,134,018       

Economic and physical development1,135,351       1,135,351       -                      -                      1,135,351       1,135,351       

Human services22,934,413     22,934,413     22,934,413     22,934,413     

Cultural and recreation2,352,807       2,352,807       -                      -                      2,352,807       2,352,807       

Education43,118,616     43,118,616     43,118,616     43,118,616     

Interest on long-term debt712,285          695,925          -                      -                      712,285          695,925          

Landfill-                        -                        331,309        331,309        331,309          331,309          

Water and sewer-                        -                        578,762        578,762        578,762          578,762          

Total expenses88,910,545     88,935,870     910,071        910,071        89,820,616     89,845,941     

Increase in net position before transfers

and special item74,030             11,843             373,229        373,229        447,259          385,072          

Transfers(100,000)         (100,000)         100,000        100,000        -                        -                        

27,482             27,482             -                      -                      27,482             27,482             

1,512               (60,675)           473,229        473,229        474,741          412,554          

15,820,411     15,759,688     6,963,914     6,490,685     22,784,325     22,250,373     

-                        (20,538)           -                      -                      -                        -                        

Net position, beginning as restated15,820,411     15,739,150     6,963,914     6,490,685     22,784,325     22,250,373     

Net position, ending15,821,923$  15,678,475$  7,437,143$   6,963,914$  23,259,066$  22,662,927$  

Special item - sale of park land

Increase in net position after 

transfers and special item

Net position, beginning as 

previously reported

Prior period restatement, change in 

accounting principle
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								Governmental Activities				Business Type Activities				Total

								2022		2021		2022		2021		2022		2021

		Revenues:

				Program revenues:

						Charges for services		$   3,553,138		$   3,532,533		$   1,018,203		$   1,018,203		$   4,571,341		$   4,550,736

						Operating grants and contributions		13,916,215		13,916,215		100		100		13,916,315		13,916,315

						Capital grants and contributions		102,832		102,832		125,878		125,878		228,710		228,710

				General revenues:

						Property taxes		55,493,338		55,493,338		-		-		55,493,338		55,493,338

						Other taxes		13,456,584		13,456,584		101,000		101,000		13,557,584		13,557,584

						Grants and contributions not              restricted to specific programs		145,522		145,522		-		-		145,522		145,522

						Other		2,316,946		2,300,689		38,119		38,119		2,355,065		2,338,808

						Total revenues		88,984,575		88,947,713		1,283,300		1,283,300		90,267,875		90,231,013

		Expenses:

				General government				10,258,509		10,303,190		-		-		10,258,509		10,303,190

				Public safety				7,264,546		7,261,550		-		-		7,264,546		7,261,550

				Transportation				1,134,018		1,134,018		-		-		1,134,018		1,134,018

				Economic and physical development				1,135,351		1,135,351		-		-		1,135,351		1,135,351

				Human services				22,934,413		22,934,413						22,934,413		22,934,413

				Cultural and recreation				2,352,807		2,352,807		-		-		2,352,807		2,352,807

				Education				43,118,616		43,118,616						43,118,616		43,118,616

				Interest on long-term debt				712,285		695,925		-		-		712,285		695,925

				Landfill				-		-		331,309		331,309		331,309		331,309

				Water and sewer				-		-		578,762		578,762		578,762		578,762

						Total expenses		88,910,545		88,935,870		910,071		910,071		89,820,616		89,845,941

		Increase in net position before transfers

						and special item		74,030		11,843		373,229		373,229		447,259		385,072

		Transfers						(100,000)		(100,000)		100,000		100,000		-		-

		Special item - sale of park land						27,482		27,482		-		-		27,482		27,482

		Increase in net position after transfers and special item						1,512		(60,675)		473,229		473,229		474,741		412,554

		Net position, beginning						17,563,060		17,563,060		6,587,475		6,587,475		24,150,535		24,150,535

		Net position, beginning as previously reported						15,820,411		15,759,688		6,963,914		6,490,685		22,784,325		22,250,373

		Prior period restatement, change in accounting principle						-		(20,538)		-		-		-		-

		Net position, beginning as restated						15,820,411		15,739,150		6,963,914		6,490,685		22,784,325		22,250,373

		Net position, ending						$   15,821,923		$   15,678,475		$   7,437,143		$   6,963,914		$   23,259,066		$   22,662,927
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Land1,831,706$             1,795,206$         326,500$     326,500$     2,158,206$     2,121,706$     

Buildings and 

systems

9,524,816                10,157,958         7,104,691    6,665,086    16,629,507     16,823,044     

Improvements 

other than 

buildings

440,563                   477,063               -                 -                 890,227          939,827          

Equipment 

and furniture

1,042,327                651,479               123,476        131,011        1,165,803       782,490          

Infrastructure824,979                   728,656               -                 -                 702,639          728,656          

Vehicles and 

motorized 

equipment

316,157                   431,001               70,744          78,784          568,548          509,785          

Computer 

software

4,755                        4,880                   -                 -                 4,755               4,880               

Computer 

equipment

352,517                   417,795               -                 -                 23,668             34,982             

Construction 

in progress

440,563                   294,467               715,549        -                 1,156,112       294,467          

Total14,778,383$           14,958,505$       8,340,960$  7,201,381$  23,299,465$  22,239,837$  
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				Governmental				Business-Type

				Activities 				Activities 

												Total

				2022		2021		2022		2021		2022		2021

		Land		$   1,831,706		$   1,795,206		$   326,500		$   326,500		$   2,158,206		$   2,121,706

		Buildings and systems		9,524,816		10,157,958		7,104,691		6,665,086		16,629,507		16,823,044

		Improvements other than buildings		440,563		477,063		- 0		- 0		890,227		939,827

		Equipment and furniture		1,042,327		651,479		123,476		131,011		1,165,803		782,490

		Infrastructure		824,979		728,656		- 0		- 0		702,639		728,656

		Vehicles and motorized equipment		316,157		431,001		70,744		78,784		568,548		509,785

		Computer software		4,755		4,880		- 0		- 0		4,755		4,880

		Computer equipment		352,517		417,795		- 0		- 0		23,668		34,982

		Construction in progress		440,563		294,467		715,549		- 0		1,156,112		294,467

		Total		$   14,778,383		$   14,958,505		$   8,340,960		$   7,201,381		$   23,299,465		$   22,239,837
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General obligation bonds

11,290,000

$  

 

11,836,000

$ 

 

1,915,000

$   

 

2,165,000

$   

 

13,205,000

$   

 

14,001,000

$  

 

Bond anticipation notes

-

                 

 

-

                

 

675,000

        

 

-

                

 

675,000

          

 

-

                 

 

Capitalized leases

261,536

         

 

179,755

        

 

-

                

 

-

                

 

261,536

          

 

179,755

         

 

Direct placement installment purchases

1,200,000

      

 

-

                

 

-

                

 

-

                

 

1,200,000

       

 

-

                 

 

Accrued landfill closure and

postclosure care costs

-

                 

 

-

                

 

226,058

        

 

179,784

        

 

226,058

          

 

179,784

         

 

Compensated absences

463,289

         

 

375,360

        

 

195,000

        

 

180,000

        

 

658,289

          

 

555,360

         

 

Net pension liability (LGERS)

5,933,607

      

 

3,857,799

     

 

312,295

        

 

203,042

        

 

6,245,902

       

 

4,060,841

      

 

Total pension liability (LEOSSA)

222,672

         

 

202,959

        

 

-

                

 

-

                

 

222,672

          

 

202,959

         

 

Net OPEB liability

1,400,640

      

 

1,990,989

     

 

73,718

          

 

100,964

        

 

1,474,358

       

 

2,091,953

      

 

        Total

20,771,744

$  

 

18,442,862

$ 

 

3,397,071

$   

 

2,828,790

$   

 

24,168,815

$   

 

21,271,652

$  
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		Carolina County's Outstanding Debt

		General Obligation and Revenue Bonds

				Governmental				Business-type

				Activities				Activities				Total

				2022		2021		2022		2021		2022		2021

		General obligation bonds		$   11,290,000		$   11,836,000		$   1,915,000		$   2,165,000		$   13,205,000		$   14,001,000

		Bond anticipation notes		- 0		- 0		675,000		- 0		675,000		- 0

		Capitalized leases		261,536		179,755		- 0		- 0		261,536		179,755

		Direct placement installment purchases		1,200,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,200,000		- 0

		Accrued landfill closure and
postclosure care costs		- 0		- 0		226,058		179,784		226,058		179,784

		Compensated absences		463,289		375,360		195,000		180,000		658,289		555,360

		Net pension liability (LGERS)		5,933,607		3,857,799		312,295		203,042		6,245,902		4,060,841

		Total pension liability (LEOSSA)		222,672		202,959		- 0		- 0		222,672		202,959

		Net OPEB liability		1,400,640		1,990,989		73,718		100,964		1,474,358		2,091,953

		Total		$   20,771,744		$   18,442,862		$   3,397,071		$   2,828,790		$   24,168,815		$   21,271,652
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